

Consolidated Financial Statements of

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

August 31, 2017 and 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated statements of financial position	1
Consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss	2
Consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity	3
Consolidated statements of cash flows	4

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1	Nature of operations and corporate information	5
Note 2	Basis of presentation	5
Note 3	Significant accounting policies	5
Note 4	New accounting standards issued but not yet adopted	13
Note 5	Critical accounting estimates and judgements	15
Note 6	Cash and cash equivalents	16
Note 7	Property, plant and equipment	17
Note 8	Share capital	18
Note 9	Expenses by nature	21
Note 10	Income taxes	22
Note 11	Loss per share	24
Note 12	Capital management	25
Note 13	Financial instruments	26
Note 14	Net change in non-cash working capital items	29
Note 15	Commitments and guarantees	30
Note 16	Related party transactions	30
Note 17	Segmented information and significant customers	30



Deloitte LLP
2000 Manulife Place
10180 - 101 St.
Edmonton, AB T5J 4E4
Canada

Tel: 780-421-3611
Fax: 780-421-3782
www.deloitte.ca

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of
Wavefront Technology Solutions Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Wavefront Technology Solutions Inc., which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at August 31, 2017 and August 31, 2016, and the consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss, consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Wavefront Technology Solutions Inc. as at August 31, 2017 and August 31, 2016, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Chartered Professional Accountants
December 14, 2017
Edmonton, AB

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
As at August 31, 2017 and 2016
(Canadian dollars)

	Note	August 31, 2017	August 31, 2016
ASSETS			
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	6	\$ 2,444,249	\$ 5,575,995
Trade and other receivables	13	1,125,930	444,291
Inventories	7	170,133	183,340
Prepaid expenses and other current assets		33,269	43,538
		3,773,581	6,247,164
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Deposits		24,150	25,359
Property, plant and equipment	7	1,438,753	1,883,560
		\$ 5,236,484	\$ 8,156,083
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 1,086,753	\$ 609,102
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	8 b	66,438,909	66,438,909
Share based payment reserve	8 d	9,363,732	9,025,103
Accumulated other comprehensive income		548,324	574,109
Deficit		(72,201,234)	(68,491,140)
		4,149,731	7,546,981
		\$ 5,236,484	\$ 8,156,083

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

APPROVED BY THE BOARD

"Steve Percy" (signed) Director

"Mark Bernard" (signed) Director

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.
Consolidated Statements of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss
Years ended August 31, 2017 and 2016
(Canadian dollars)

	Note	August 31, 2017	August 31, 2016
Revenue		\$ 2,167,540	\$ 2,735,798
Cost of sales		681,042	1,095,973
General and administrative		4,021,304	3,210,547
Sales and marketing		672,620	533,139
Amortization and depreciation	7	379,061	545,969
Research and development		152,026	164,787
	9	5,906,053	5,550,415
OPERATING LOSS		(3,738,513)	(2,814,617)
OTHER (EXPENSES) INCOME			
Financing costs		(18,553)	(11,442)
Financing income	9	46,972	63,858
		28,419	52,416
NET LOSS		(3,710,094)	(2,762,201)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME			
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net loss			
Translation (loss) gain on foreign operations		(25,785)	6,653
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS		\$ (3,735,879)	\$ (2,755,548)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES			
Basic and diluted	11	82,956,240	82,956,240
LOSS PER COMMON SHARE			
Basic and diluted	11	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.03)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
Years ended August 31, 2017 and 2016
(Canadian dollars)

	Share capital	Share based payment reserve	Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income	Deficit	Total
Balance at August 31, 2015	66,438,909	8,958,915	567,456	(65,728,939)	\$ 10,236,341
Net Loss	-	-	-	(2,762,201)	(2,762,201)
Translation gain on foreign operations	-	-	6,653	-	6,653
Recognition of shared-based payments	-	66,188	-	-	66,188
Balance at August 31, 2016	66,438,909	9,025,103	574,109	(68,491,140)	\$ 7,546,981
Net Loss	-	-	-	(3,710,094)	(3,710,094)
Translation loss on foreign operations	-	-	(25,785)	-	(25,785)
Recognition of shared-based payments	-	338,629	-	-	338,629
Balance at August 31, 2017	\$ 66,438,909	\$ 9,363,732	\$ 548,324	\$ (72,201,234)	\$ 4,149,731

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years ended August 31, 2017 and 2016
(Canadian dollars)

	Note	August 31, 2017	August 31, 2016
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net loss		\$ (3,710,094)	\$ (2,762,201)
Items not affecting cash			
Amortization and depreciation	7	379,061	545,969
Share-based payments	8 d	338,629	66,188
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment		32,520	13,389
Interest expense		1,715	1,777
Impact of foreign translation		(18,808)	14,281
		(2,976,977)	(2,120,597)
Interest paid		(1,715)	(1,777)
Net change in non-cash working capital items		(120,764)	1,092,062
Cash used in operating activities		(3,099,456)	(1,030,312)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	7	(65,585)	(94,822)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment		37,393	1,668
Cash used in investing activities		(28,192)	(93,154)
Foreign exchange loss on cash held in foreign currency		(4,098)	(7,130)
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		(3,131,746)	(1,130,596)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD		5,575,995	6,706,591
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD		\$ 2,444,249	\$ 5,575,995
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS			
Cash denominated in CDN		\$ 2,227,558	\$ 4,384,331
Cash denominated in USD		54,040	907,996
Foreign currency translation amount		162,651	283,668
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD		\$ 2,444,249	\$ 5,575,995

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND CORPORATE INFORMATION

Wavefront Technology Solutions Inc.'s ("Wavefront" or the "Company") business operates in a market where there is increasing demand to bring economically beneficial solutions to exploration and production companies (or "E&P" companies) to maximize oil and gas productivity. Central to Wavefront's broad portfolio of core technologies is the fluid delivery process, Powerwave™ that encompasses the life cycle of a client's post exploration operations. Powerwave is an effective method for: mature field revitalization (improved oil recovery or "IOR"; and / or enhanced oil recovery or "EOR"), increasing well productivity through well workovers or stimulation, and performance drilling.

The Company is incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act. Its shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol of WEE and also trade on the OTCQX International under the symbol of WFTSF.

The address of the registered head office of the Company is 5621 – 70 Street NW, Edmonton, Alberta. The Company is domiciled in Canada.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

These consolidated financial statements were authorized by the Board of Directors on December 14, 2017.

Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, the Company's functional currency, as that is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These accounting policies have been applied consistently by the Company and entities controlled by the Company.

Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following material items in the statements of financial position:

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

- Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss measured at fair value;
- Available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value; and
- Liabilities for cash-settled share-based payment arrangements are measured at fair value.

These consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis.

Principles of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company (its wholly owned subsidiaries). Control is achieved when the Company has the power to, directly or indirectly, govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that are presently exercisable or convertible are taken into account.

The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

All subsidiary companies are wholly-owned and inter-company transactions, balances, revenues and expenses and unrealized gains and losses have been eliminated on consolidation.

Foreign currency translation

Translation of foreign entities

The functional currency of the Company's foreign subsidiary is the U.S. dollar which is the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates. Assets and liabilities of the U.S. subsidiary are translated into Canadian dollars at the closing rate at the date of the statement of financial position. Revenues and expenses are translated at the average rate for the period. Gains or losses on translation of foreign operations are recognized in other comprehensive (loss) income as cumulative translation adjustments.

Translation of transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Canadian dollars by applying exchange rates in effect at the transaction date. At each reporting period end, assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are converted to Canadian dollars at rates of exchange prevailing on that date. Gains and losses on exchange differences are recognized in the statement of net loss.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of cash on deposit, net of cheques issued in excess of cash on deposit; and, balances held in short-term, liquid investments with original maturities of less than one year.

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

Inventories

Inventories are recorded at the lower of cost, as determined on weighted average basis and net realizable value.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and selling expenses.

Where necessary, the carrying amounts of inventories are adjusted for obsolete, slow-moving and defective inventories. When the circumstances that previously caused inventories to be written down below cost no longer exist or when there is clear evidence of an increase in net realizable value because of changed economic circumstances, the amount of the write-down is reversed (i.e. the reversal is limited to the amount of the original write-down) so that the new carrying amount is the lower of the cost and the revised net realizable value.

During the year ended August 31, 2017 inventories consumed and included in cost of sales amounted to \$184,965 (August 31, 2016 - \$196,560). As at August 31, 2017 the Company reclassified raw materials and consumable inventory with a balance of \$236,196 (2016 - \$249,138) to tools and equipment (Note 7).

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The initial cost of an asset comprises its purchase price or construction costs, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset into operation, the initial decommissioning provision, and borrowing costs for qualified assets. The purchase price or construction cost is the aggregate amount paid and the fair value of any consideration given to acquire the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the costs of materials and direct labour.

The cost of replacing a part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized and included in profit or loss. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

Depreciation is recognized so as to write off the cost of assets less their residual values over their estimated useful lives, when the assets are available for use. The estimated useful lives and related depreciation methods are:

Leasehold improvements	Straight line over the term of the lease
Tools and equipment	20% to 100% declining balance
Computer equipment	30% declining balance
Automotive equipment	30% declining balance
Office equipment	20% declining balance

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

Where components of an item of property, plant and equipment, meeting the recognition criteria of an asset, have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items of property, plant and equipment.

The gain or loss on disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the net sale proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in profit or loss in the period the asset is derecognized.

Revenue recognition

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when the Company has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods, the Company retains neither the continuing managerial involvement nor effective control over the goods sold, the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Company, and the costs incurred or to be incurred with respect of the transaction can be measured reliably. Revenue is reduced for estimated warranty claims, customer returns, rebates and other similar allowances.

Rendering of services

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognized in the accounting period in which the services are rendered, in accordance with the substance of the relevant agreement. Revenues are only recognized where the amount can be measured reliably, it is probable that the economic benefit associated with the transaction will flow to the Company and the costs incurred from the transaction and costs to complete can be measured reliably.

Share-based payments

The Company has an equity-settled share-based payment plan for certain employees and others providing similar services as described in Note 8(c). The fair value of a stock option is calculated at the date of grant and is expensed over the vesting period of those stock options with a corresponding entry to share-based payment reserve. The Company uses the Black-Scholes model to calculate the fair value of stock options issued, which requires certain assumptions be made at the time the stock options are awarded, including the expected life of the stock option, the expected number of granted stock options that will vest and the expected future volatility of the stock. The fair value of stock options is only re-measured if there is a modification to the terms of the stock options, such as a change in exercise price or legal life.

Any consideration paid by stock option holders for the purchase of stock, together with any amount previously recognized in the share based payment reserve are credited to issued share capital. If plan entitlements are repurchased from the holder, the consideration paid is charged to deficit. The Company has no cash-settled instruments.

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

Employee benefits

The costs of all short-term employee benefits are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed during the period in which the employee renders the related service. A liability is recognized for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus or profit-sharing plans if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example, under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain.

A contingent liability is disclosed where the existence of an obligation will only be confirmed by future events or where the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with reasonable reliability. Contingent assets are not recognized, but are disclosed where an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

Income taxes

The Company follows the liability method of accounting for income taxes.

Under this method, deferred tax is recognized on any temporary difference between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable earnings.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the asset is realized and the liability is settled based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amounts of its assets and liabilities. The effect of a change in the enacted or substantively enacted tax rates is recognized in net earnings and comprehensive earnings (loss) or in equity depending on the item to which the adjustment relates.

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences arising from investments in subsidiaries, except in the case where the Company is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent future recovery is probable. At each reporting period end, deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or the initial recognition of other assets and liabilities in a transaction which is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting net earnings nor taxable earnings.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis or the tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

The Company recognizes income tax benefits or liabilities related to uncertain tax positions to the extent they are more likely than not to be realized or settled.

Leases

Leases in terms of which the Company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Upon initial recognition, the leased asset is measured at an amount equal to the lower of its fair value at the inception of the lease and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to that asset. The corresponding liability to the lessor is included in the consolidated statements of financial position as long term debt.

Lease payments are apportioned between finance expenses and reduction of the lease obligation so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance expenses are recognized immediately in profit or loss.

All other leases are operating leases, whereby the leased assets are not recognized in the Company's statements of financial position. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed.

Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Segment reporting

An operating segment is a component of the Company that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues or incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Company's other components. Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Company that are regularly reviewed by the Management Team acting as the key decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segments and to assess their performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

Loss per share

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share (“EPS”) for its common shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to the common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period, adjusted for the Company’s own shares held. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to the common shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares, including share options granted to employees and directors and shares related to convertible debentures, assuming that all of the debenture holders converted as allowed.

The average market value of the Company’s shares for purposes of calculating the dilutive effect of share options was based on quoted market prices for the period during which the options were outstanding.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities, including derivatives, are recognized on the consolidated statements of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument or derivative contract. Financial instruments are required to be initially measured at fair value and are subsequently accounted for based on their classification as described below. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial instruments were acquired and their characteristics. Except in very limited circumstances, the classification is not changed subsequent to initial recognition.

The Company’s financial instruments are classified in the following categories:

Financial assets

An instrument is classified as fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) if it is held-for-trading or is designated as such upon initial recognition. A financial asset is classified as held-for-trading if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short-term or if so designated by management. Financial instruments included in this category are initially recognized at fair value and transactions costs are taken directly to earnings along with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value. As at August 31, 2017 and 2016 the Company had no financial assets recorded at FVTPL.

Financial assets designated as loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost. Cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables are classified as loans and receivables and are initially recognized at fair value including direct and incremental transaction costs and are subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest method, reduced for any impairment losses. A provision for impairment of trade accounts receivable is established when there is objective evidence that an amount will not be collectible or, in the case of long-term receivables, if there is evidence that the amount will not be collectible in accordance with payment terms.

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

Financial assets are classified as held-to-maturity (“HTM”) if the Company has the positive intent and the ability to hold the asset to maturity. Held-to-maturity financial assets are initially recognized at fair value plus any transaction costs directly attributable to the asset. As at August 31, 2017 and 2016, the Company has no financial assets recorded as HTM.

Financial liabilities

Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities are initially recognized at fair value including direct and incremental transaction costs and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Financial liabilities designated as other liabilities are measured at amortized cost.

Fair value hierarchy

The Company values instruments carried at fair value using quoted market prices, where available. Quoted market prices represent a Level 1 valuation. When quoted market prices are not available, the Company maximizes the use of observable inputs within valuation models. When all significant inputs are observable, the valuation is classified as Level 2. Valuations that require the significant use of unobservable inputs are considered Level 3. Other than cash, the Company has no financial assets recorded at fair value at August 31, 2017 and 2016.

Impairment of financial assets

A financial asset not classified at fair value through profit or loss is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event will have a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably.

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired can include default or delinquency by a debtor, restructuring of an amount due to the Company on terms that the Company would not otherwise consider, indications that a debtor or issuer will enter bankruptcy, or the disappearance of an active market for a security. In addition, for an investment in an equity security classified as available-for-sale, a significant or prolonged decline in its fair value below its cost is considered objective evidence of impairment.

The Company considers evidence of impairment for receivables and held-to-maturity investment securities at both a specific asset and collective level. All individually significant receivables are assessed for specific impairment. All individually significant receivables found not to be specifically impaired are then collectively assessed for any impairment that has been incurred but not yet identified. Receivables that are not individually significant are collectively assessed for impairment by grouping together receivables with similar risk characteristics.

In assessing collective impairment the Company uses historical trends of probability of default, timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, adjusted for management’s judgment as to whether current economic and credit conditions are such that the actual losses are likely to be greater or less than suggested by historical trends.

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. Losses are recognized in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account against receivables. Interest on the impaired asset continues to be recognized through the unwinding of the discount. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than inventories and deferred tax assets for which separate processes apply, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit ("CGU") is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (CGU). For the purpose of goodwill impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to the CGU, or the group of CGUs, that is expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. This allocation is subject to an operating segment ceiling and reflects the lowest level at which that goodwill is monitored for internal reporting purposes.

The Company's corporate assets do not generate separate cash inflows. If there is an indication that a corporate asset may be impaired, then the recoverable amount is determined for the CGU to which the corporate asset belongs.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGUs are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the CGUs, and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets in the CGUs on a pro rata basis.

4. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET ADOPTED

The Company has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective and determined that the following may have an impact on the Company:

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

Statement of Cash Flows (“IAS 7”)

In January 2016, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 7 “Statement of Cash Flows”. The amendments will require entities to provide disclosure that enables users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities, including changes arising from cash flows and non-cash changes. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

Income Taxes (“IAS12”)

In January 2016, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 12 “Income Taxes”. The amendments were related to the recognition of deferred tax assets for unrealized losses, which clarified how to account for deferred tax assets related to debt instruments measured at fair value. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

Share-based Payments (“IFRS 2”)

In June 2016, IASB issued amendments to IFRS 2 “Share-based Payments”. The amendments clarified the standard in relation to the accounting for cash-settled share-based payment transactions that include a performance condition, the classification of share-based payment transactions with a net settlement features and the accounting for modifications of share-based payment transactions from cash-settled to equity-settled. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

Financial Instruments: Classification of Measurement (“IFRS 9”)

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, will replace IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The new standard includes guidance on recognition and derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities, impairment and hedge accounting. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”)

In April 2016, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”. The amendments clarified three aspects of the standard (identifying performance obligations, principal versus agent considerations and licensing) and provided some transition relief for modified contracts and completed contracts. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 (same effective date as IFRS 15 itself), with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

Leases (“IFRS 16”)

IFRS 16, *Leases*, was issued by the IASB in January 2016, and will replace International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 17, “Leases”. IFRS 16 will bring most leases on-balance sheet for leases under a single model, eliminating the distinction between operating and finance leases. Lessor accounting remains largely unchanged and the distinction between operating and finance leases is retained. The new standard effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with early application permitted if IFRS 15 has also been applied. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that may affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to these consolidated financial statements are as follows:

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses the carrying value of non-financial assets, subject to depreciation and amortization at each reporting date to determine whether there are any indicators that the carrying amounts of the assets may be impaired. The Company follows IAS 36 to determine if there are impairment indicators. This determination requires significant judgement.

The recoverable amounts of cash-generating units have been determined based on the value-in-use calculations or fair value less costs to disposal.

The Company assessed impairment indicators for the Powerwave and Tubing Pump and Bailers CGUs as at August 31, 2017 and determined that apart from prior years’ impairment indicators that no indicators of impairment were present.

Valuation of equity compensation benefits

Management classifies its share-based payment scheme as an equity-settled scheme based on the assessment of its role and that of the employees and brokerage firm in the transaction. The critical assumptions as used in the valuation model are detailed in Note 8.

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

Lease classification

Determining the classification of an agreement as a finance lease or operating lease requires judgmental assumptions regarding the fair value and the useful life of an asset. Assessments of fair value may change from period to period. Assessments of useful life may change due to various economic, geographic, and technological factors.

Valuation of accounts receivable

Management assesses the collectability of accounts receivable on a monthly basis. Specific provisions are applied based on judgements regarding the status of each project.

Useful lives of long-lived assets

The Company regularly reviews the estimated useful lives of long-lived assets at the end of each reporting period. These assessments rely on judgements and assumptions based on historical experience with similar assets as well as anticipated technology changes.

Going Concern

The Company regularly reviews and makes an assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern. This assessment relies on significant judgements and assumptions, and taking into account all known future information.

6. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents consist of the following:

	August 31, 2017	August 31, 2016
Cash	\$ 270,598	\$ 1,325,995
Unrestricted investments	2,173,651	4,250,000
Restricted investments	-	-
	<u>\$ 2,444,249</u>	<u>\$ 5,575,995</u>

Unrestricted investments consist of short-term Term Deposits. The Term Deposits have maturities of less than a year with annualized interest rates ranging between 1.1% and 1.25%.

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Year ended August 31, 2017	Tools and equipment	Computer, automotive and office equipment	Leasehold improvements	Total
Cost				
Balance at August 31, 2016	\$ 4,409,213	\$ 934,990	\$ 862,536	\$ 6,206,739
Additions	63,945	1,301	339	65,585
Reclassifications	(147,911)	-	-	(147,911)
Disposals	(349,572)	(50,416)	-	(399,988)
Impact of foreign translation	(10,016)	(10,780)	-	(20,796)
Balance at August 31, 2017	3,965,659	875,095	862,875	5,703,629
Accumulated depreciation and impairment				
Balance at August 31, 2016	(3,130,299)	(788,247)	(404,633)	(4,323,179)
Additions	(228,028)	(40,342)	(110,691)	(379,061)
Reclassifications	84,362	-	-	84,362
Disposals	286,113	48,971	-	335,084
Impact of foreign translation	9,010	8,908	-	17,918
Balance at August 31, 2017	(2,978,842)	(770,710)	(515,324)	(4,264,876)
Net book value				
Balance at August 31, 2017	\$ 986,817	\$ 104,385	\$ 347,551	\$ 1,438,753

Year ended August 31, 2016	Tools and equipment	Computer, automotive and office equipment	Leasehold improvements	Total
Cost				
Balance at August 31, 2015	\$ 7,136,311	\$ 1,185,420	\$ 864,220	\$ 9,185,951
Additions	93,123	1,699	-	94,822
Reclassifications	249,138	-	-	249,138
Disposals	(3,067,655)	(251,048)	(1,684)	(3,320,387)
Impact of foreign translation	(1,704)	(1,081)	-	(2,785)
Balance at August 31, 2016	4,409,213	934,990	862,536	6,206,739

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

Year ended August 31, 2016	Tools and equipment	Computer, automotive and office equipment	Leasehold improvements	Total
Accumulated depreciation and impairment				
Balance at August 31, 2015	(5,834,664)	(955,636)	(294,527)	(7,084,827)
Additions	(363,435)	(70,744)	(111,790)	(545,969)
Disposals	3,066,019	237,627	1,684	3,305,330
Impact of foreign translation	1,781	506	-	2,287
Balance at August 31, 2016	(3,130,299)	(788,247)	(404,633)	(4,323,179)
Net book value				
Balance at August 31, 2016	\$ 1,278,914	\$ 146,743	\$ 457,903	\$ 1,883,560

Amortization expense for the year ended August 31, 2017 was \$379,061 (August 31, 2016 - \$545,969).

As at August 31, 2017, property, plant and equipment includes tools and equipment under construction of \$312,236 (August 31, 2016 - \$349,157), which is not being depreciated.

As at August 31, 2017 the Company reviewed the raw materials and consumable inventory it had on hand and determined that not all of this inventory would be consumed with the Company's next operating cycle. Based on this analysis, the Company reclassified \$236,196 (2016 - \$249,138) of raw material and consumable inventory to equipment under construction within the tools and equipment under asset segment. The Company also reclassified assets with net book value of \$50,607 (2016 - \$nil) of assets to inventory for sale.

8. SHARE CAPITAL

The Company's authorized and issued share capital is as follows:

a) Authorized share capital

Unlimited common shares without par value

b) Issued common shares

The changes in the Company's outstanding common shares were as follows:

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

	August 31, 2017		August 31, 2016	
	Number	Stated capital	Number	Stated capital
Balance, beginning of year	82,956,240	\$ 66,438,909	82,956,240	\$ 66,438,909
Share issuances	-	-	-	-
Balance, end of year	82,956,240	\$ 66,438,909	82,956,240	\$ 66,438,909

c) Stock-based compensation plan

The Company maintains an Employee, Director, Officer and Consultant Stock Option Plan under which the Company may grant incentive stock options for up to 10,771,558 shares of the Company at an exercise price not be less than the “Discounted Market Price” (as defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange), provided that the exercise price shall not be less than \$0.05 per share. All stock options awarded are exercisable for a period of up to ten years and vest in equal tranches at three month intervals over a period of eighteen months.

Movements in stock options during the year

A summary of the status of the Company’s Stock Option Plan is presented below:

	August 31, 2017		August 31, 2016	
	Number	Weighted average exercise price	Number	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding, beginning of year	4,295,000	\$ 0.27	2,875,000	\$ 0.39
Granted	75,000	0.35	1,975,000	0.28
Forfeited	-	-	(25,000)	0.38
Expired	(45,000)	0.66	(530,000)	0.97
Outstanding, end of year	4,325,000	\$ 0.27	4,295,000	\$ 0.27

Subsequent to the year ended August 31, 2017, 75,000 options issued to a director with an exercise price of \$0.41 and expired unexercised.

Fair value of stock options granted during the period

The fair value for the compensation costs of stock options issued to both employees and non-employees were calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model resulting in an additional charge to a functional expense with a corresponding increase in share based payment reserve, assuming the following weighted average assumptions:

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

Inputs into the model

	Weighted Average August 31, 2017	Weighted Average August 31, 2016
Share price at date of grant	\$ 0.35	\$ 0.28
Exercise price	\$ 0.35	\$ 0.28
Risk-free rate (based on 5 year Government of Canada bond)	0.95%	0.57%
Expected volatility	121.46%	115.37%
Dividend rate	0%	0%
Expected life	3.78 years	3.7 years
Weighted average value of options granted during the year	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.21

Stock options outstanding at the end of the year

The table below represents the amount of stock options outstanding at August 31, 2017:

<u>Awards Outstanding</u>			<u>Awards Exercisable</u>		
<u>Options outstanding</u>	<u>Remaining contractual life in years</u>	<u>Exercise price</u>	<u>Options exercisable</u>	<u>Remaining contractual life in years</u>	<u>Exercise price</u>
900,000	2.54	\$ 0.12	900,000	2.54	\$ 0.12
1,975,000	8.93	0.28	1,316,672	8.93	0.28
825,000	1.48	0.315	825,000	1.48	0.315
75,000	9.35	0.35	25,000	9.35	0.35
475,000	0.48	0.38	475,000	0.48	0.38
75,000	0.20	0.41	75,000	0.20	0.41
4,325,000	5.10	\$ 0.267	3,616,672	4.35	\$ 0.264

During the year ended August 31, 2017, the Company incurred \$338,629 (August 31, 2016 - \$66,188) in compensation expense relating to outstanding stock options.

The amounts computed according to the Black-Scholes pricing model may not be indicative of the actual values realized upon the exercise of the stock options by the holders.

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

d) *Share-based payment reserve*

	August 31, 2017	August 31, 2016
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 9,025,103	\$ 8,958,915
Share-based payment	338,629	66,188
Balance, end of year	\$ 9,363,732	\$ 9,025,103

9. EXPENSES BY NATURE

	August 31, 2017	August 31, 2016
Wages, wage expenses and benefits	\$ 2,147,858	\$ 2,372,108
Professional fees	918,836	389,189
Office expenses	741,288	736,979
Consultants	517,966	246,586
Travel, accommodations and meals	379,185	282,525
Depreciation, amortization, and depletion	379,061	545,969
Share based payments	338,629	66,188
Public company & listing fees	151,587	149,427
Vehicle	131,493	134,924
Repairs, maintenance and shop supplies	111,373	130,120
Bad debts	64,705	87,646
Marketing, promotions and trade shows	10,540	18,583
Materials and related costs	10,074	369,391
Gain on disposition of property, plant and equipment	3,456	13,389
Miscellaneous	2	7,391
	\$ 5,906,053	\$ 5,550,415

Compensation of key management personnel of the Company

The Company's key management personnel include its board of directors, chief executive officer and president, chief financial officer, vice presidents and senior management. The following outlines their compensation:

	August 31, 2017	August 31, 2016
Wages, and other short-term employment benefits	\$ 770,013	\$ 720,669
Directors' fees	102,769	86,000
Share-based payments	282,301	56,110
	\$ 1,155,083	\$ 862,779

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

Share-based payments are the fair value of stock options granted to key personnel as disclosed in Note 8 (c).

Financing Income

Financing income includes the following selected information:

	August 31, 2017	August 31, 2016
Interest income	\$ 46,972	\$ 63,858
Foreign exchange gain	-	-
	<u>\$ 46,972</u>	<u>\$ 63,858</u>

10. INCOME TAXES

	2017	2016
Current income tax expense	\$ -	\$ -
Deferred income tax expense	-	-
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The tax recovery on the Company's loss before tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the weighted average tax rate applicable to losses of the entity as follows:

	2017	2016
Loss before income tax	<u>\$ (3,710,092)</u>	<u>\$ (2,762,201)</u>
Expected income tax recovery at statutory income tax rate	(998,757)	(741,927)
Adjusted for the following:		
Differences between U.S. and Canadian tax rates on U.S. losses	(93,286)	(56,354)
Stock-based compensation	91,159	17,778
Re-measurement of deferred tax - substantively enacted rates	(7,956)	57,516
Expiry of non-capital losses	-	-
Valuation allowances	1,219,016	68,886
Adjustments in respect of income tax of previous periods	(215,071)	647,609
Non-deductible and other items	4,895	6,492
Net deferred income tax asset	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

The Company's substantially enacted Canadian statutory tax rate is approximately 26.92% (2016 – 26.86%).

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Deferred income tax asset		
Non-capital losses	\$ 15,879	\$ 553,789
Other	-	-
	<u>15,879</u>	<u>553,789</u>
Deferred income tax liabilities		
Property, plant and equipment	(15,879)	(553,789)
Other	-	-
	<u>(15,879)</u>	<u>(553,789)</u>
Deferred income tax liability	(15,879)	(553,789)
Net future income tax asset	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Deferred income tax assets are recognized for loss carry-forwards and other deductible temporary differences to the extent that the realization of the related tax benefit through future taxable profits is probable. The Company did not recognize deferred income tax assets of \$18,536,022 (2016 - \$16,684,403) in respect of tax losses and other deductible temporary differences amounting to \$62,358,746 (2016: \$56,720,535) that can be carried forward against future taxable income.

Included in these deductible temporary differences are federal and Alberta scientific research and experimental development ("SR&ED") pool expenditures amounting to \$3,547,989 (2016 - \$3,312,841) that can be carried forward to use against future federal and Alberta net income for tax purposes. These SR&ED pool expenditures do not expire. The Company has filed returns in support of SR&ED expenditures of \$nil for the year-ended August 31, 2017. The Company has up to 18 months within its fiscal year end to file any SR&ED claim.

The Company did not recognize the benefits of non-refundable SR&ED tax credits ("ITCs") amounting to \$844,208 (2016 - \$844,208). These ITCs can be carried forward against future federal income tax payable.

The non-capital losses and ITCs included in the unrecognized deductible temporary differences expire as follows:

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

	carry-forward U.S. \$	carry-forward CAD \$	SR&ED (ITCs) CAD \$
2019	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,903
2021	-	-	4,552
2022	-	-	13,786
2023	-	-	4,493
2024	-	-	2,134
2026	-	830,601	-
2027	707,984	861,336	50,490
2028	1,405,291	1,901,084	172,790
2029	1,439,261	2,586,521	168,446
2030	1,361,878	3,453,864	139,977
2031	532,281	261,542	117,573
2032	2,521,604	3,337,918	166,064
2033	-	1,985,569	-
2034	-	4,075,505	-
2035	874,645	-	-
2036	50,995	3,420,628	-
2037	1,176,211	5,960,150	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	\$ 10,070,150	\$ 28,674,718	\$ 844,208

11. LOSS PER SHARE

The weighted average number of common shares outstanding for basic and diluted loss per share is 82,956,240 (August 31, 2016 - 82,956,240).

In determining diluted loss per share, the weighted average number of shares outstanding for the year ended August 31, 2017 excluded 482,950 (August 31, 2016 – 776,491) for stock options eligible for exercise where the average market price of the common shares for the year exceeds the exercise price because the result was anti-dilutive in both periods.

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

12. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's primary objectives when managing capital are as follows:

- To safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern;
- To ensure that the Company's business plans are developed so that research and development and capital expenditure commitment costs do not exceed the Company's financial resources;
- To maintain flexibility in order to preserve the Company's ability to meet financial obligations with a long-term view of maximizing shareholder value; and
- To maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments to fund its business plan.

The Company's primary uses of capital are to finance commercialization of its Powerwave™ and Primawave™ technologies, tool development and manufacturing, market development, working capital, capital expenditures and operating losses.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its underlying assets. The Company maintains or adjusts its capital level to enable it to meet its objectives by:

- Realizing proceeds from the disposition of its investments; and
- Raising capital through equity financings.

In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of shareholders' equity comprised of share capital, share-based payment reserve and accumulated deficit to provide capital of \$4,149,731 as at August 31, 2017 (2016 - \$7,546,981).

Since inception, the Company has financed its liquidity needs through public offerings and private placements of common shares and interest income.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the number of shares issued, enter into collaborative and/or licence agreements, enter into mergers and acquisitions, acquire debt or enter into some other form of financing facility.

In order to maximize funds available for investment, the Company does not pay dividends.

The Company expects its current capital resources will be sufficient to fund operations.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a) *Categories of financial instruments*

The Company has classified its financial instruments as follows:

	August 31, 2017	August 31, 2016
Financial assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,444,249	\$ 5,575,995
Trade and other receivables	1,125,930	444,291
Deposits	24,150	25,359
Financial liabilities		
Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,086,753	609,102

b) *Financial risk management*

The Company, through its financial assets and liabilities, has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments: credit risk, foreign currency risk, and liquidity risk. An analysis of these risks as at August 31, 2017, is provided below.

(i) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company conducts a significant portion of its business activities in the United States, in U.S. dollars. Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, trade accounts payables and accrued liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies will be affected by the changes in the exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and U.S. dollar. The Company currently does not enter into any derivative financial instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign currency risk.

The tables that follow provide an indication of the Company's exposure to changes in the value of the U.S. dollar relative to the Canadian dollar as at and for the year ended August 31, 2017. The analysis is based on financial assets and liabilities denominated in U.S. dollars at the statement of financial position date ("statement of financial position exposure"), and U.S. dollar denominated revenue and operating expenses during the year ("operating exposure").

	<u>U.S. dollars</u>
Statement of financial position exposure	
As at August 31, 2017	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 172,855
Trade and other receivables	717,193
Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(760,405)
Net statement of financial position exposure	\$ 129,643

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

	<u>U.S. dollars</u>
Statement of financial position exposure	
As at August 31, 2016	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 908,004
Trade and other receivables	208,163
Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>(143,685)</u>
Net statement of financial position exposure	<u>\$ 972,482</u>

Based on the Company's foreign currency exposure, as noted above, with other variables unchanged, a 5% change in the Canadian dollar against the US dollar as at August 31, 2017 would have impacted on comprehensive net loss by \$6,482 (2016 - \$48,624).

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the potential that a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company invests its cash and cash equivalents with counterparties that it believes are of high credit quality as assessed by reputable rating agencies. Given these high credit ratings, the Company does not expect any counterparties holding these cash equivalents to fail to meet their obligations.

Credit risk associated with cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments is managed by ensuring that these financial assets are held with major financial institutions with strong investment grade ratings.

The Company assesses trade and other receivables for impairment on a case-by-case basis when they are past due or when objective evidence is received that a customer will default. The Company takes into consideration the customer's payment history, credit worthiness and the current economic environment in which the customer operates to assess impairment.

Prior to accepting new customers, the Company assesses the customer's credit quality and establishes the customer's credit limit. The Company accounts for specific bad debt provisions when management considers that the expected recovery is less than the actual amount of the accounts receivable.

The provision for doubtful accounts has been included in administrative costs in the consolidated statements of net loss and is net of any recoveries that were provided for in a prior period.

Trade receivables are included in trade and other receivables on the statements of financial position and consist of the following:

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

	August 31, 2017	August 31, 2016
Trade and other receivables		
Current	\$ 298,602	\$ 245,407
Past due but not impaired		
Aged between 31 - 90 days	394,348	54,131
Aged between 91 - 120 days	26,754	31,282
Aged greater than 121 days	419,232	117,598
Total trade	1,138,936	448,418
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(13,006)	(4,127)
	\$ 1,125,930	\$ 444,291

Reconciliation of allowance for doubtful accounts:

	August 31, 2017	August 31, 2016
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 4,127	\$ 59,597
Increase in allowance	104,183	107,106
Net of write-offs and recoveries	(95,222)	(163,070)
Impact of foreign exchange	(82)	494
Balance, end of year	\$ 13,006	\$ 4,127

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date by geographical region was (carrying amount):

	August 31, 2017	August 31, 2016
Canada	\$ 228,761	\$ 104,258
United States	524,558	102,715
Other	372,611	237,318
	\$ 1,125,930	\$ 444,291

The Company had \$445,986 of trade receivables (2016 – \$148,880) which were greater than 90 days past due, of the total, \$806,722 (or 71.7%) was concentrated in four customer accounts. These customers are considered to be credit-worthy and there are presently no concerns regarding collectability of these accounts.

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

(iii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities as they become due.

The Company manages liquidity risk through cash management and by monitoring forecast cash flows.

The following table details the Company's remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities as at August 31, 2017. The table has been prepared based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Company can be required to pay.

	0 to 3 months	4 to 12 months	Year 2	Years 3 to 5	After 5 years
Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 627,946	\$ 458,807	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Commitments	115,493	280,133	344,983	305,684	-
	\$ 743,439	\$ 738,940	\$ 344,983	\$ 305,684	\$ -

Based on management's assessment of its financial position and liquidity profile at August 31, 2017, the Company will be able to satisfy its obligations as they come due.

c) *Fair values*

The carrying amounts in the consolidated statement of financial position for cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to the short terms to maturity of these instruments.

The Company has no financial assets recorded at fair value at August 31, 2017 or 2016.

14. NET CHANGE IN NON-CASH WORKING CAPITAL ITEMS

	August 31, 2017	August 31, 2016
Working capital changes		
Trade and other receivables	\$ (681,639)	\$ 672,389
Inventories and other current assets	71,746	609
Prepaid expenses	10,269	488,851
Deposits	1,209	35,075
Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities	477,651	(104,862)
	\$ (120,764)	\$ 1,092,062

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

15. COMMITMENTS AND GUARANTEES

Operating leases

Amounts outstanding under non-cancellable operating lease agreements payable within the next year and thereafter:

	Property	Plant, equipment, automotive and other	Total
Next year	\$ 365,886	\$ 29,740	\$ 395,626
Within two to five years	650,667	-	650,667
Thereafter	-	-	-
	<u>\$ 1,016,553</u>	<u>\$ 29,740</u>	<u>\$ 1,046,293</u>

Guarantees

In the normal course of operations, the Company may provide indemnification to counterparties that would require the Company to compensate them for costs incurred as a result of litigation claims or statutory sanctions that may be suffered by the counterparty as a consequence of the transaction. The terms of these indemnification agreements will vary based upon the contract. Management does not expect the potential amount of these counterparty payments to have a material effect on the Company's financial position or operating results.

16. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Expense transaction

The Company entered into a Consulting Agreement with a director of the Company to provide certain services for a monthly fee of US \$5,000 per month (2016 – US \$3,000). During the year, the Company recorded \$79,239 (August 31, 2016 - \$47,754) in consulting expense, with \$nil (August 31, 2016 - \$nil) included in accounts payable.

17. SEGMENTED INFORMATION AND SIGNIFICANT CUSTOMERS

The Company is a technology company and operates with one reportable segment that covers all aspects of the Company's business.

WAVEFRONT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

Wavefront considers the basis on which it is organized, including the economic characteristics and geographic areas, in identifying its reportable segment. The operating segment(s) of the Company is defined as components of the Company for which separate financial information is available and is evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision maker in allocating resources and assessing performance. The chief operating decision maker of the Company is the President and Chief Executive Officer. The Company has one group of similar products due to having a similar underlying technology, class of customers and economic characteristics.

Geographic information

	Revenue		Assets	
	August 31, 2017	August 31, 2016	August 31, 2017	August 31, 2016
Canada	\$ 522,175	\$ 528,257	\$ 4,539,652	\$ 7,217,668
United States	688,151	336,444	559,981	670,777
International	957,214	1,871,097	136,851	267,638
	<u>\$ 2,167,540</u>	<u>\$ 2,735,798</u>	<u>\$ 5,236,484</u>	<u>\$ 8,156,083</u>

For its geographic segments, the Company has allocated assets based on their physical location and revenue based on the location of the customer.

Significant customers

During the year ended August 31, 2017, the Company recorded revenue from 33 customers (year ended August 31, 2016 - 36 customers). Sales in the year ended August 31, 2017 from the top three customers amounted to \$700,081, \$327,693 and \$209,433 which represented 32.3%, 15.1% and 9.7% respectively, of total revenue. Sales in the year ended August 31, 2016 from the top three customers amounted to \$825,012, \$591,831 and \$314,715 which represented 30.2%, 21.6% and 11.5% respectively, of total revenue.